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ANNEX 2: SAMPLE COMMUNICATION: INTRODUCTION LETTER
AND ADMISSIBILITY BRIEF

INTERIGHTS S5

THE INTERNATIONAL CENTRE FOR THE LEGAL PROTECTION OF HUMAN RIGHTS

The Egyptian initiative For Personal Rights

tian initiative
Laset Il (Fgioelt A3 ycrall & 55 Lotl

Via Email, Fax and Post

Secretary

African Commission on Human and Peoples’ Rights
Kairaba Avenue

P.O. Box 673

Banjul

The Gambia

Fax: + 220 4392 962

Email: achpr@achpr.org

16 November 2005
Dear Sir,
Introduction of complaint: Mr. --- v. Egypt

Pursuant to Article 55 and 56 of the African Charter on Human and People’s
Rights (the Charter) read with Rule 102 of the Rules of Procedure of the
African Commission on Human and People’s Rights (the Commission), this
letter is submitted as an introduction of a communication, on behalf of Mr. ---
(the Applicant). The Applicant requests that the Commission recognise this
as the initiation of a complaint for the purpose of seizure, and notes that a full
communication will be submitted shortly.
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The Applicant is a citizen of Egypt born on ---.

Prior to his arrest and

detention, he lived at --- in Cairo, Egypt. By profession, the Applicant is an

engineer and Muslim scholar.
The Applicant is represented by:

A. Hossam Baghat

Egyptian Initiative for Personal Rights
2 Howd El-Laban Street

Garden City, App. 11

Cairo

Egypt

Tel/fax: +202 795 0582- 796 2682
Email: Hossam(@eipr.org

B. Andrea Coomber

International Centre for the Legal Protection
(INTERIGHTS)

Lancaster House

33 Islington High Street

London N19LH

United Kingdom

Tel: +44 20 7278 3230

Fax: +44 20 7278 4334

Email: acoomber@jinterights.org

of Human Rights

The communication is filed against the state of Egypt (the Respondent State),

which ratified the African Charter on 20 March 1984.

The Applicant confirms that pursuant to Article 56(7) of the Charter, he has
not submitted this complaint to any other procedure of international

investigation or settlement.
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Statement of Facts

The Applicant received his religious training at --- University in Cairo—the
oldest and highest religious authority in Sunni Islam—where he obtained two
bachelor degrees in Islamic Law and Arabic.

The Applicant finished his religious studies in 2001, and between 1999 and
May 2003 he distributed copies of his unpublished religious research widely.
Among others, he sent copies to the President Hosni Mubarak, the then
Crown Prince of Saudi Arabia, the Secretary General of the League of Arab
States, the then Iraqi President, and President Mubarak’s political adviser
Ossama Al Baz. He also sent copies to different universities and religious
scholars in Egypt. The Applicant’s study focuses on the idea of “coercion in
Islam”, which he believes has been falsely construed. The study relies on his
training in linguistics and figh (Islamic jurisprudence) to refute two opinions
often held among mainstream Muslim scholars, namely that it is the religious
duty of Muslims to kill converts from Islam to other religions and that there is
prohibition on Muslim women marrying non-Muslim men.

In March 2003, the Applicant was summoned for questioning at State
Security Intelligence (SSI) headquarters in Giza several times. During these
sessions officers discussed with the Applicant the ideas that he had expressed
in his research and brought religious scholars from --- University to debate
these 1deas and to refute them.

On 18 May 2003, the Applicant was arrested at his home in Cairo by the SSI.
He was given no reasons for his arrest. Following his arrest, the Applicant
spent 10 days in unlawful incommunicado detention at SSI headquarters in

Giza and then in Istigbal Tora Prison, where he remained until November
2003.

On 28 May 2005, the Interior Ministry issued an administrative detention
order against him pursuant to Article 3 of Law 162/1958 on the State of
Emergency (the Emergency Law). The Respondent State has been in an
official State of Emergency since 1981. The relevant part of Article 3 allows
the President, or the Minister for the Interior to order, orally or in writing, the
arrest and detention of those who “pose a threat to public security”.
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Article 3 of Law 50/1982 on Amending the Emergency Law stipulates that
detainees or their representatives may appeal their arrest or detention orders
when 30 days lapse after the orders are issued. These appeals are considered
by the Supreme State Security Emergency Court (the Emergency Court). If
the Emergency Court finds in favour of the detainee the Ministry of the
Interior has a window of 15 days to appeal the Court's decision, which is then
considered final. A detainee has the right to file a new appeal against his/her
detention order one month after the rejection of the previous appeal.

On 3 July 2003, the Applicant was transferred to the State Security
Prosecutor's office where he was charged with "contempt of the Islamic
religion" under article 98 (f) of the Penal Code. This section provides fines or
imprisonment for any person who “exploits religion in order to promote or
advocate extremist ideologies by word of mouth, in writing or in any other
manner with a view to stirring up sedition, disparaging or contempt of any
divinely-revealed religion or its adherents, or prejudicing national unity or
social harmony.”

The Applicant’s case was registered as number ---/2003 (Supreme State
Security). On 29 October 2003, the State Security Prosecutor's office ordered
the Applicant’s release pending investigation. To this day, no action on the
investigation has been taken although the Applicant understands that the case
file is still open.

Despite the order for his release, the Applicant was kept in detention until a
new administrative detention decree was issued under Article 3 on 8
November 2003. He was transferred to Wadi Al-Natroun Prison.

The Applicant has filed seven appeals before the Emergency Court
challenging the legality of his detention. In each of these cases the Court has
held in his favour and ordered his immediate release (in orders dated 19
August 2003, 25 January 2004, 11 April 2004, 13 May 2004, 1 November
2004, 24 July 2005, 3 October 2005). However none of these court judgments
has ever been implemented. Each time the Emergency Court has ordered the
Applicant’s release the Minister for the Interior, Mr. Habib El-Adli has issued
a new administrative detention decree under Article 3 of the Emergency Law.
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The most recent release order was issued on 3 October 2005 in response to
appeal number ---/2005.

Until June 2005, the Applicant was held in Wadi Al-Natroun Prison. While in
prison, he was routinely harassed and abused by other prisoners and prison
guards on account of alleged disrespect of Islam. Rumours were spread
among detainees from the Al Gamaa Al Islameya and Al Jihad groups that he
was an apostate, he was called “Satan” and “Pig” routinely and he was
attacked on numerous occasions. In his complaint to authorities dated 20
January 2003, for example, the Applicant reports that while at Istigbal Tora
Prison another detainee by the name of --- had advocated his murder, amid
rumours that he was an “infidel” who denied the Prophet’s legacy. Shortly
after, --- and another detainee called --- assaulted the Applicant causing facial
swelling and bleeding.

On 19 June 2004, the Applicant complained to the authorities about their lack
of response to his beating at the hands of --- and ---, stating that the failure to
investigate had escalated assaults against him. The Applicant asked to be
referred to the forensic medical authorities so his injuries could be
documented, but no action was taken. His request to appear before the public
prosecutor to file a complaint against the other detainees was denied by the
authorities.

On many other occasions, the Applicant lodged official complaints
concerning his treatment (specifically on 29 October 2003; 20 January 2004;
10 March 2004; 14 April 2004; 19 April 2004; 27 April 2004; 14 May 2004;
1 June 2004; 20 June 2004; 28 August 2004; 29 August 2004; 20 September
2004), requesting protection and investigation, but no action was taken. In
October 2003, his request for special protection in view of fears for his life
resulted in the Applicant being moved to a cell in solitary confinement. His
cell had no sunlight, no electricity and was infested with mosquitoes.

The failure of the authorities to take his ill-treatment seriously resulted in the

Applicant embarking upon a number of hunger strikes in 2004 and in June
2005.
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On 30 June 2005, the Applicant was transferred to the remote Al-Wadi Al-
Gadid Prison, apparently to punish him for staging the hunger strike.
Initially, he was subjected to harassment and occasional violence by Islamist
inmates because of his religious beliefs. Despite reports, the administration
did nothing to protect him. He now stays in the hospital ward of the prison,
where he is kept away from the mainstream prison population.

In addition to the abovementioned complaints, the Applicant has submitted a
number of complaints to both the State Security Prosecutor's Office and to the
National Council for Human Rights, drawing attention to the circumstance of
his detention. He has not received any response to any of these complaints.

Despite the repeated release orders of the Emergency Court, the Applicant
remains detained at Al-Wadi Al-Gadid Prison to this day.

Outline of violations of the Charter

The Applicant submits that his rights have been violated under Articles 2, 5,
6,7 (1)(d), 8, and 9(2) of the Charter. The nature of these violations is set out
briefly below. The full application will provide a more comprehensive review
of the Commission’s case law, along with relevant international and
comparative jurisprudence.

As a preliminary matter, the Applicant notes that the violations of his rights
outlined below have been made possible by the Respondent State’s
Emergency Law. On a number of occasions, this Commission has had the
opportunity to consider the possibility of derogation from Charter rights
during times of emergency. By reference to Article 1 of the Charter, the
Applicant notes that the Commission has repeatedly emphasised that the
Charter does not permit states to derogate from their responsibilities during
states of emergency, and that this is “an expression of the principle that the
restriction of human rights is not a solution to national difficulties” Amnesty
International/Sudan, 48/90, paragraph 79; see also paragraph 42; see also
Media Rights Agenda/Nigeria, 224/98, paragraph 73; Commission
Nationale des Droits de ’Homme et des Libertes/Chad, 74/92, paragraph
21.
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The Applicant respectfully urges the Commission to confirm that the fact that
the Respondent State maintains a 24-year long State of Emergency cannot
justify violations of his human rights in contravention of the Charter.

Article 2

The Applicant submits that he has been discriminated against in his
enjoyment of Charter rights on the basis of his religious beliefs. This
Commission has confirmed that Article 2 “abjures discrimination on the basis
of any of the grounds set out”, noting that “[t]he right to equality is very
important.” Legal Resources Foundation/Zambia No. 211/98, paragraph
63. Similarly, it has emphasized that Article 2 of the Charter “lays down a
principle that is essential to the spirit of this Convention, one of whose goals
is the elimination of all forms of discrimination and to ensure equality among
all human beings” Association Mauritanienne des Droits de
I’Homme/Mauritania No. 210/98, paragraph 131.

It is submitted that central to the Applicant’s treatment by the authorities and
his continued detention is the fact that he holds particular religious views.
The discrimination is based not on the Applicant’s religion per se, namely
Islam, but his understanding of his religion. His approach to the religion has
singled him out for discriminatory treatment in violation of Article 2. This is
evidenced by the fact that his initial detention was a direct response to the
distribution of his religious study, his interrogation about his beliefs at SSI
headquarters in Giza and that he was originally charged with the offence of
“contempt of the religion of Islam”. The Applicant is being treated
differently from other scholars purely on the basis of his religious beliefs, and
this distinction is not reasonably justified. Accordingly, his rights under
Article 2 have been violated.

Article 5

The Applicant submits that the conditions of his detention from May 2003
until June 2005 were inhuman in violation of Article 5. First, the Applicant
notes that while in detention he endured prison conditions undermining of
human dignity. As noted in the facts above, the Applicant was subjected to
harassment and beatings, was held in solitary confinement and inhuman
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conditions. The full application will go into greater detail about specific
incidents and the conditions of detention. It is submitted that this ill-treatment
reaches the necessary threshold for inhuman treatment under Article 5 of the
Charter.

Second, the Applicant submits that the Respondent State failed in its positive
obligation to prevent ill-treatment, and its procedural obligation to effectively
investigate the ill-treatment. This Commission has recognised that Article 1
of the Charter requires that States not only recognise rights, but requires that
they “shall undertake... measure to give effect to them”. Legal Resources
Foundation/Zambia, 211/98, paragraph 62. When read with Article 5, it is
submitted that this gives rise to positive obligations of States to take measures
to protect against ill-treatment, and to effectively investigate allegations of ill-
treatment when they occur.

Meaningful protection under Article 5 requires that States take measures to
ensure that individuals within their jurisdiction are not subjected to inhuman
treatment. This may include taking steps to protect individuals from harm
from third parties, where the authorities knew or ought to have known that the
individual was at risk (see European Court of Human Rights in Z. v. UK.,
judgment of 10 May 2001, paragraph 73; and Pantea v. Romania, judgment
of 3 June 2003, paragraph 118). On numerous occasions (specifically on 29
March 2003; 29 October 2003; 20 January 2004; 10 March 2004; 19 April
2004; 26 April 2004; 14 May 2004; 1 June 2004; 20 June 2004; 28 August
2004; 29 August 2004; 25 September 2004), the Applicant wrote to the
authorities reporting the abuse and requesting they intervene to stop him
being mistreated by other prisoners. However no effective protective
measures were taken and the Applicant continued to suffer abuse while in
detention. The Applicant’s situation has only improved because he is now
separated from other prisoners in a hospital block.

The Applicant also submits that the State failed in its procedural obligations
to effectively investigate his allegations of ill-treatment, as required to ensure
meaningful protection under Article 5. Such an investigation should be
capable of identifying and bringing to justice those responsible for such abuse
(See McCann and Others v. the United Kingdom judgment of 27 September
1995, paragraph 161). Despite numerous official complaints over a long
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period of time, no efforts have been taken to investigate the repeated
allegations made by the Applicant, nor to bring those responsible to account.
Accordingly, the Applicant submits that the State has failed in its procedural
obligation under Article 5.

Article 6 and 7

As noted by this Commission, those rights enshrined in Article 6 and Article 7
rights are “mutually dependant, and where the right to be heard is infringed,
other violations may occur, such as detentions being rendered arbitrary”.
Amnesty International/Sudan, 48/90, paragraph 62. It is submitted that in
this case, denials of process under Article 7 have led to arbitrary arrest and
detention in violation of Article 6. Accordingly, the articles will be
considered together.

The Applicant notes that his arrest was arbitrary in that he was not given any
reasons for his arrest, and has been detained subsequently without charge,
trial, conviction or sentence by a court of law. See paragraph 2(b), Resolution
4(XI)92 on the Right to Recourse and Fair Trial (1992) Media Rights
Agenda/Nigeria, 224/98, paragraph 44 and paragraph 74.

The Applicant recalls the importance that this Commission has placed on
effective remedies with respect to arbitrary detention (Article C (c)(4) Fair
Trial Guidelines). = While the Applicant has been able to challenge his
detention before the Emergency Court on seven occasions and seven orders
have been made for his release, he remains detained. The Applicant submits
that the execution of judgments given by the Emergency Court must be
regarded as an integral part of his right to due process under Article 7. The
Respondent State’s domestic legal system has repeatedly allowed the final,
binding judicial order of the authorised Emergency Court to be circumvented
by a new administrative decree each time his release is ordered. In the
Applicant’s case, each of these administrative decrees under Article 3 of the
Emergency Law has been made on precisely the same basis as the previous
decrees that the Emergency Court has deemed unlawful. The Applicant
argues that in his case the guarantees afforded by Article 7 are rendered
illusory by the continued application of the Emergency Law.
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Further, with respect to Article 7(1)(d), the Applicant submits that his
detention pursuant to the Emergency Law has denied him the right to be heard
within a reasonable time. He has been held without trial since May 2003. By
this Commission’s own case law, a delay of over two years amounts to
unreasonable delay and a violation of Article 7(1)(d). Annette Pagnoulle (on
behalf of Abdoulaye Mazou)/Cameroon, 39/90, paragraph 19.

Finally, it should be noted that this Commission has found that to detain
someone on account of their political beliefs, especially where no charges are
brought against them, renders the deprivation of liberty arbitrary per se.
Constitutional Rights Project, Civil Liberties Organisation and Media
Rights Agenda/Nigeria, 140/94, 141/94, 145/95, paragraph 51. The
Applicant submits that the same is true, mutatis mutandis, with respect to
detention based on religious beliefs.

Article 8

The Applicant submits that his right to profess his religion has been violated.
At the heart of this case, 1s the Applicant’s understanding of Islam — a religion
to which he has dedicated his personal and work life. An integral aspect of
freedom of religion is the ability of individuals to express religious beliefs and
ideas. The Respondent State has severely interfered with the Applicant’s
freedom of religion by detaining him, and this interference cannot be
objectively justified.

It is recognised that in certain circumstances freedom of religion can be
restricted. Article 27(2) of the Charter requires rights to be exercised “with
due regard to the rights of others, collective security, morality and common
interest”.  The Applicant’s interpretation of Islam poses no threat to the
collective security, morality or common interest in the Respondent State;
indeed far from “inciting radicalism”, the Applicant professes a peaceful and
tolerant approach to Islam. Even if there were some justification for
interfering with the Applicant’s right to freedom of religion, the measure of
arbitrarily detaining the Applicant would not be a proportionate response. To
allow such an interference with freedom of religion would erode the right
“such that the right itself becomes illusory”. Mutatis mutandis,
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Constitutional Rights Project, Civil Liberties Organisation and Media
Rights Agenda/Nigeria, 140/94, 141/94, 145/95, paragraph 42.

Article 9(2)

As recognised by this Commission, freedom of expression is a basic human
right, vital to an individual’s personal development and political
consciousness, and to the conduct of public affairs and democracy of a state.
Constitutional Rights Project and Others/Nigeria 104/94, 141/94, 145/95
paragraph 36, Amnesty International/Zambia 212/98, paragraph 79; also
recognised in Resolution on Freedom of Expression, ACHPR/Res.54 (XXIX)
01

The Applicant submits that his right to freedom of expression guaranteed by
Article 9(2) has been violated. The Applicant recalls that the Commission has
noted, specifically with respect to freedom of expression, that there is no
derogation in times of emergency, as “the legitimate exercise of human rights
does not pose dangers to a democratic state governed by the rule of law”
Amnesty International/Sudan, 48/90, paragraph 79.

The Charter strictly provides for freedom of expression and dissemination of
opinions ‘within the law.” This must not, however, be understood as covering
only speech that is lawful under national law, but should be interpreted in line
with international norms of free speech. Amnesty International/Sudan
48/90, 50/91, 52/91, 89/93, paragraph 79, 101/93 Civil Liberties
Organisation/Nigeria, paragraph 15. This Commission has recognised that
an individual’s exercise of freedom of expression may be legally curtailed
through the law of defamation. However where governments opt to arrest and
detain individuals without trial, Article 9 has plainly been violated. Huri-
Laws/Nigeria, 225/98, paragraph 28.

In this case, the content of the Applicant’s written work is plainly “within the
law” — in none of his writing has the Applicant promote extremism, sedition
or contempt of Islam, nor does he pose any threat to national unity or social
cohesion in the Respondent State. To the contrary, the Applicant’s writings
advocate greater tolerance within Islam. Accordingly, there is no objective
justification for the violation of the Applicant’s right to freedom of expression
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under Article 27(2) of the Charter. The Applicant’s free expression has in this
case been exercised “with due regard to the rights of others, collective
security, morality and common interest”.

Exhaustion of domestic remedies

As noted above, the Applicant has appealed his detention numerous times
before the State Security Emergency Court, the only judicial body designated
for that purpose under the Emergency Law. The Court has issued seven
judgments ordering his release. None of these rulings have been implemented.
These rulings were, in consecutive order -

Appeal No. 21045/2003, pronounced on 19 August 2003
Appeal No. 40334/2003, pronounced on 25 January 2004
Appeal No. 7865/2004, pronounced on 11 April 2004
Appeal No. 15402/2004, pronounced on 13 May 2004
Appeal No32471/2004, pronounced on 1 November 2004
Appeal No.15506/2005, pronounced on 24 July 2005
Appeal No. 21618/2005, pronounced on 3 October 2005

Nk =

The Emergency Court is the final court in the Respondent State to adjudicate
on the Emergency Law, and accordingly, the Applicant has exhausted all
available domestic remedies.

In addition, the Applicant has submitted five complaints to the State Security
Prosecutor's office and ten complaints to the National Council for Human
Rights. He has not received any responses to these complaints.

On 29 December 2004 the Egyptian Initiative for Personal Rights raised the
Applicant’s case in a complaint submitted to the General Prosecutor's Office
(Number 18323/2004). The complaint requested the Applicant’s immediate
release, and asked for an investigation to be conducted in order to identify and
hold accountable those responsible for his continued unlawful detention. No
reply has been received.
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Conclusion

The Applicant submits this introductory letter without prejudice to the later
submission of additional facts and legal arguments under the Charter. In
requesting the Commission to examine his case, the Applicant seeks the
following —

recognition by the Commission of violations of the abovementioned articles
of the Charter;

his immediate release from detention;

harmonisation of the Respondent State’s legislation in line with the Fair Trial
Guidelines; and

an order for compensation.

For the reasons set out above, the Applicant respectfully requests that the
Commission be seized of this matter for the purposes of article 56(6) of the
Charter. A detailed communication will be submitted in due course.

Yours sincerely,

f Ar i

{ iJ (A .
Hossam Baghat Andrea Coomber
Director Legal Officer
Egyptian Initiative for Personal Rights INTERIGHTS
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INTERIGHTS  EEEy

THE INTERNATIONAL CENTRE FOR THE LEGAL PROTECTION OF HUMAN RIGHTS

The Egyptian initiative Uor Personal Rights
Aaseitl Faioelt A3 yanll &5 Latl

Via Email, Fax and Post

Omari Holaki

Officer in Charge

African Commission on Human and Peoples’ Rights
Kairaba Avenue

P.O. Box 673

Banjul

The Gambia

Fax: + 220 4392 962

Email: achpr@achpr.org; bsec@achpr.org

16 February 2006
Dear Sir,

Communication 312/2005 — INTERIGHTS and the Egyptian Initiative
for Personal Rights (on behalf of ---) v. Egypt

We refer to your letter dated 19 December 2005, confirming that the African
Commission on Human and Peoples’ Rights (the Commission) has decided to
be seized of this matter. As detailed in the introductory letter dated 16
November 2005, this communication concerns the arbitrary detention of the
Mr. --- (the applicant) following his expression of particular religious beliefs.
The applicant submits that his rights have been violated under Articles 2, 5, 6,
7 (1)(d), 8, and 9(2) of the African Charter on Human and Peoples’ Rights
(the Charter).

Further to your request, the following are the applicant’s submissions on
admissibility.
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Article 56 of the Charter which sets out the admissibility criteria for
complaints provides:

Communication relating to Human and Peoples' Rights referred to in Article
55 received by the Commission, shall be considered if they:
1. indicate their authors even if the latter request anonymity,
2. are compatible with the Charter of the Organisation of African Unity or
with the present Charter.
3. are not written in disparaging or insulting language directed against the
State concerned and its institutions or to the Organisation of African Unity.
4. are not based exclusively on news disseminated through the mass media,
5. are sent after exhausting local remedies, if any unless it is obvious that this
procedure is unduly prolonged,
6. are submitted within a reasonable period from the time local remedies are
exhausted, or form the date the Commission is seized with the matter, and
7 do not deal with cases which have been settled by these states involved in
accordance with the principles of the Charter of the United Nations, or the
Charter of the Organisation of African Unity or the provisions of the present
Charter.

The applicant submits that all of these criteria are satisfied, and that the only
criterion requiring explanation to the Commission is the exhaustion of
domestic remedies in the case.

The other criteria have been met incontrovertibly. In brief, the applicant in
this communication has been identified and his relevant details provided to
the Commission, along with the details of those individuals and organisations
representing him. The communication is plainly compatible with the
Constitutive Act of the African Union and with the Charter. The
communication is presented in polite and respectful language, and is based on
information provided by the applicant and on court documents, not on media
reports. The applicant confirms that he has not submitted this complaint to
any other procedure of international investigation or settlement.

Exhaustion of domestic remedies

In its jurisprudence the Commission has noted the exhaustion of domestic
remedies under Article 56(5) to be one of the most important conditions for
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the admissibility of communications, as it gives the State concerned the
opportunity to remedy the alleged violation through its domestic legal system
(Jawara/The Gambia, 147/95, paragraphs 30 and 31).

In this case, the applicant submits that domestic remedies do exist in the
Respondent State which would allow for his effective release. These
remedies have been exhausted and indeed resolved in the applicant’s favour,
but the court orders have not been respected by the Interior Ministry. The
State Security Emergency Court (the Emergency Court) is the only domestic
court charged with overseeing detention under Law 162/1958 on the State of
Emergency (the Emergency Law). As noted in the letter introducing this
communication, the applicant was arrested on 18 May 2003. Since then, the
applicant has applied to the Emergency Court for his release on eight
occasions, and each time this Court has ordered his release, most recently in
January 2006.

In consecutive order, these release orders have been -

Appeal No. 21045/2003, pronounced on 19 August 2003
Appeal No. 40334/2003, pronounced on 25 January 2004
Appeal No. 7865/2004, pronounced on 11 April 2004
Appeal No. 15402/2004, pronounced on 13 May 2004
Appeal No32471/2004, pronounced on 1 November 2004
Appeal No.15506/2005, pronounced on 24 July 2005
Appeal No. 21618/2005, pronounced on 3 October 2005
Appeal No. 29398/2005, pronounced on 19 January 2006

X NAN R W=

None of these eight rulings have been implemented, and following each
release order the Interior Ministry has issued a new administrative detention
order under the same provision of the Emergency Law. As a result, the
applicant has been continuously detained for 33 months. Through this
process, the Government has been given numerous opportunities to remedy
the violations of the Charter alleged by the applicant, as required by the
Commission (Amnesty International and Others/Sudan, 48/90, paragraph
32). It has simply chosen not to implement the judgments of its own
Emergency Court.

In this regard, the applicant draws the Commission’s attention to the
European Court of Human Rights case of Assanidze v. Georgia (judgment
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dated 8 April 2004), which similarly concerned the detention of a person
whose final release had been ordered by a competent court. In considering
the admissibility of the case, the European Court noted that where a final
release order was made, “the principle of legal certainty — one of the
fundamental aspects of the rule of law — precluded any attempt by a non-
judicial authority to call that judgment into question or to prevent its
execution” (paragraph 131). Accordingly, the European Court found that
domestic remedies had been exhausted.

In this case, the Interior Ministry has repeatedly prevented the execution of
the Emergency Court’s orders for the applicant’s release, and there is no other
court or body to which he can appeal.

In an effort to seek implementation of the Court’s orders, the applicant has
also submitted five complaints to the State Security Prosecutor's office and
ten complaints to the National Council for Human Rights. He has not received
any responses to these complaints. On 29 December 2004 the Egyptian
Initiative for Personal Rights raised the applicant’s case in a complaint
submitted to the General Prosecutor's Office (Number 18323/2004). The
complaint requested the applicant’s immediate release, and asked for an
investigation to be conducted in order to identify and hold accountable those
responsible for his continued unlawful detention. No reply has been received.

As a result of the above, the applicant has gone further than required to
exhaust all available domestic remedies for the purpose of Article 56(5). He
has also submitted the communication within a reasonable time of exhaustion
of domestic remedies pursuant to Article 56(6). As noted above, the
violations alleged are ongoing in that the applicant has not been released. The
communication was submitted within two months of the seventh final order
for the applicant’s release.

Official copies of the eight Emergency Court release orders, as well as copies of the
complaints to the State Security Prosecutor, the National Council for Human Rights and
the General Prosecutor’s Office were sent to the Commission via post.

It is submitted that this communication satisfies the admissibility requirements of Article
56 of the African Charter on Human and Peoples’ Rights in all respects. For the
abovementioned reasons, the applicant respectfully requests the African Commission to
declare this communication admissible.
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Yours sincerely,

Hossam Baghat
Director

Egyptian Initiative for Personal Rights
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Andrea Coomber
Legal Officer
INTERIGHTS
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ANNEX 4: GUIDELINES AND MEASURES FOR THE PROHIBITION AND
PREVENTION OF TORTURE, CRUEL, INHUMAN OR DEGRADING
TREATMENT OR PUNISHMENT IN AFRICA (THE ROBBEN ISLAND
GUIDELINES)

Part I: Prohibition of Torture
A. Ratification of Regional and International Instruments

1. States should ensure that they are a party to relevant international and regional human
rights instruments and ensure that these instruments are fully implemented in domestic
legislation and accord individuals the maximum scope for accessing the human rights
machinery that they establish. This would include:

a) Ratification of the Protocol to the African Charter of Human and Peoples’ Rights
establishing an African Court of Human and Peoples' Rights;

b) Ratification of or accession to the UN Convention against Torture, Cruel, Inhuman and
Degrading Treatment or Punishment without reservations, to make declarations accepting
the jurisdiction of the Committee against Torture under Articles 21 and 22 and recognising
the competency of the Committee to conduct inquiries pursuant to Article 20;

c¢) Ratification of or accession to the International Covenant on Economic, Social and
Cultural Rights and the International Covenant on Civil and Political Rights and the First
Optional Protocol thereto without reservations;

d) Ratification of or accession to the Rome Statute establishing the International Criminal
Court;

B. Promote and Support Co-operation with International Mechanisms

2. States should co-operate with the African Commission on Human and Peoples' Rights
and promote and support the work of the Special Rapporteur on prisons and conditions of
detention in Africa, the Special Rapporteur on arbitrary, summary and extra-judicial
executions in Africa and the Special Rapporteur on the rights of women in Africa.

3. States should co-operate with the United Nations Human Rights Treaties Bodies, with
the UN Commission on Human Rights’ thematic and country specific special procedures,
in particular, the UN Special Rapporteur on Torture, including the issuance of standing
invitations for these and other relevant mechanisms.
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C. Criminalisation of Torture

4. States should ensure that acts, which fall within the definition of torture, based on
Article 1 of the UN Convention against Torture, are offences within their national legal
systems.

5. States should pay particular attention to the prohibition and prevention of gender-related
forms of torture and ill-treatment and the torture and ill-treatment of young persons.

6. National courts should have jurisdictional competence to hear cases of allegations of
torture in accordance with Article 5 (2) of the UN Convention against Torture.

7. Torture should be made an extraditable offence.

8. The trial or extradition of those suspected of torture should take place expeditiously in
conformity with relevant international standards.

9. Circumstances such as state of war, threat of war, internal political instability or any
other public emergency, shall not be invoked as a justification of torture, cruel, inhuman or
degrading treatment or punishment.

2% ¢ %9 ¢¢

10. Notions such as “necessity”, “national emergency”, “public order”, and “ordre public”
shall not be invoked as a justification of torture, cruel, inhuman or degrading treatment or
punishment.

11. Superior orders shall never provide a justification or lawful excuse for acts of torture,
cruel, inhuman or degrading treatment or punishment.

12. Those found guilty of having committed acts of torture shall be subject to appropriate
sanctions that reflect the gravity of the offence, applied in accordance with relevant
international standards.

13. No one shall be punished for disobeying an order that they commit acts amounting to
torture, cruel, inhuman or degrading treatment or punishment.

14. States should prohibit and prevent the use, production and trade of equipment or
substances designed to inflict torture or ill-treatment and the abuse of any other equipment
or substance to these ends.

D. Non-Refoulement

15. States should ensure no one is expelled or extradited to a country where he or she is at
risk of being subjected to torture.
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E. Combating Impunity
16. In order to combat impunity States should:

a) Ensure that those responsible for acts of torture or ill-treatment are subject to legal
process.

b) Ensure that there is no immunity from prosecution for nationals suspected of torture,
and that the scope of immunities for foreign nationals who are entitled to such immunities
be as restrictive as is possible under international law.

c) Ensure expeditious consideration of extradition requests to third states, in accordance
with international standards.

d) Ensure that rules of evidence properly reflect the difficulties of substantiating
allegations of ill-treatment in custody.

e) Ensure that where criminal charges cannot be sustained because of the high standard of
proof required, other forms of civil, disciplinary or administrative action are taken if it is
appropriate to do so.

F. Complaints and Investigation Procedures

17. Ensure the establishment of readily accessible and fully independent mechanisms to
which all persons can bring their allegations of torture and ill-treatment.

18. Ensure that whenever persons who claimed to have been or who appear to have been
tortured or ill-treated are brought before competent authorities an investigation shall be
initiated.

19. Investigations into all allegations of torture or ill-treatment, shall be conducted
promptly, impartially and effectively, guided by the UN Manual on the Effective
Investigation and Documentation of Torture and other Cruel, Inhuman or Degrading
Treatment or Punishment (The Istanbul Protocol) .

E. Part I1: Prevention of Torture

A. Basic Procedural Safeguards for those deprived of their liberty

20. All persons who are deprived of their liberty by public order or authorities should have
that detention controlled by properly and legally constructed regulations. such regulations
should provide a number of basic safeguards, all of which shall apply from the moment
when they are first deprived of their liberty. these include:
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a) The right that a relative or other appropriate third person is notified of the detention;
b) The right to an independent medical examination;
c¢) The right of access to a lawyer;

d) Notification of the above rights in a language, which the person deprived of their liberty
understands;

B. Safeguards during the Pre-trial process
States should:

21. Establish regulations for the treatment of all persons deprived of their liberty guided by
the UN Body of Principles for the Protection of All Persons under Any Form of Detention
or Imprisonment .

22. Ensure that those subject to the relevant codes of criminal procedure conduct criminal
investigations.

23. Prohibit the use of unauthorised places of detention and ensure that it is a punishable
offence for any official to hold a person in a secret and/or unofficial place of detention.

24. Prohibit the use of incommunicado detention.

25. Ensure that all detained persons are informed immediately of the reasons for their
detention.

26. Ensure that all persons arrested are promptly informed of any charges against them.

27. Ensure that all persons deprived of their liberty are brought promptly before a judicial
authority, having the right to defend themselves or to be assisted by legal counsel,
preferably of their own choice.

28. Ensure that comprehensive written records of all interrogations are kept, including the
identity of all persons present during the interrogation and consider the feasibility of the
use of video and/or audio taped recordings of interrogations.

29. Ensure that any statement obtained through the use of torture, cruel, inhuman or
degrading treatment or punishment shall not be admissible as evidence in any proceedings
except against persons accused of torture as evidence that the statement was made.

30. Ensure that comprehensive written records of those deprived of their liberty are kept at

each place of detention, detailing, inter alia, the date, time, place and reason for the
detention.
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31. Ensure that all persons deprived of their liberty have access to legal and medical
services and assistance and have the right to be visited by and correspond with family
members.

32. Ensure that all persons deprived of their liberty can challenge the lawfulness of their
detention.

C. Conditions of Detention
States should:

33. Take steps to ensure that the treatment of all persons deprived of their liberty are in
conformity with international standards guided by the un standard minimum rules for the
treatment of prisoners .

34. Take steps to improve conditions in places of detention, which do not conform to
international standards.

35. Take steps to ensure that pre-trial detainees are held separately from convicted persons.

36. Take steps to ensure that juveniles, women, and other vulnerable groups are held in
appropriate and separate detention facilities.

37. Take steps to reduce over-crowding in places of detention by inter alia, encouraging the
use of non-custodial sentences for minor crimes.

D. Mechanisms of Oversight
States should:

38. Ensure and support the independence and impartiality of the judiciary including by
ensuring that there is no interference in the judiciary and judicial proceedings, guided by
the UN Basic Principles on the Independence of the Judiciary. .

39. Encourage professional legal and medical bodies, to concern themselves with issues of
the prohibition and prevention of torture, cruel, inhuman and degrading treatment or
punishment.

40. Establish and support effective and accessible complaint mechanisms which are
independent from detention and enforcement authorities and which are empowered to
receive, investigate and take appropriate action on allegations of torture, cruel, inhuman or
degrading treatment or punishment.
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41. Establish, support and strengthen independent national institutions such as human
rights commissions, ombudspersons and commissions of parliamentarians, with the
mandate to conduct visits to all places of detention and to generally address the issue of the
prevention of torture, cruel, inhuman and degrading treatment or punishment, guided by
the UN Paris Principles Relating to the Status and Functioning of National Institutions for
the Protection and Promotion of Human Rights .

42. Encourage and facilitate visits by NGOs to places of detention.

43. Support the adoption of an Optional Protocol to the UNCAT to create an international
visiting mechanism with the mandate to visit all places where people are deprived of their
liberty by a State Party.

44. Examine the feasibility of developing regional mechanisms for the prevention of
torture and ill-treatment.

E. Training and Empowerment

45. Establish and support training and awareness-raising programmes which reflect human
rights standards and emphasise the concerns of vulnerable groups.

46. Devise, promote and support codes of conduct and ethics and develop training tools for
law enforcement and security personnel, and other relevant officials in contact with
persons deprived of their liberty such as lawyers and medical personnel.

F. Civil Society Education and Empowerment

47. Public education initiatives, awareness-raising campaigns regarding the prohibition and
prevention of torture and the rights of detained persons shall be encouraged and supported.

48. The work of NGOs and of the media in public education, the dissemination of
information and awareness-raising concerning the prohibition and prevention of torture and
other forms of ill-treatment shall be encouraged and supported.

Part II1: Responding to the Needs of Victims

49. Ensure that alleged victims of torture, cruel, inhuman and degrading treatment or
punishment, witnesses, those conducting the investigation, other human rights defenders
and families are protected from violence, threats of violence or any other form of
intimidation or reprisal that may arise pursuant to the report or investigation.
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50. The obligation upon the State to offer reparation to victims exists irrespective of
whether a successful criminal prosecution can or has been brought. Thus all States should
ensure that all victims of torture and their dependents are:

a) Offered appropriate medical care;
b) Have access to appropriate social and medical rehabilitation;
¢) Provided with appropriate levels of compensation and support;

In addition there should also be a recognition that families and communities which have
also been affected by the torture and ill-treatment received by one of its members can also
be considered as victims.
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ANNEX 5: TERMS OF REFERENCE FOR THE SPECIAL RAPPORTEUR ON
PRISONS AND CONDITIONS OF DETENTION IN AFRICA

MANDATE

1. In accordance with its mandate under Article 45 of the African Charter on Human and
Peoples’ Rights (the Charter), the African Commission on Human and Peoples’ Rights (the
Commission) hereby establishes the position of Special Rapporteur on Prisons and
Conditions of Detention in Africa.

2. The Special Rapporteur is empowered to examine the situation of persons deprived of
their liberty within the territories of State Parties to the African Charter on Human and
Peoples’ Rights.

METHODS OF WORK

The Special Rapporteur shall:

3.1. examine the state of the prisons and conditions of detention in Africa and make
recommendations with a view to improving them;

3.2. advocate adherence to the Charter and international human rights norms and
standards concerning the rights and conditions of persons deprived of their liberty,
examine the relevant national law and regulations in the respective State Parties as well as
their implementation and make appropriate recommendations on their conformity with the
Charter and with international law and standards;

3.3. at the request of the Commission, make recommendations to it as regards
communications filed by individuals who have been deprived of their liberty, their
families, representatives [,] NGOs or other concerned persons or institutions;

3.4. propose appropriate urgent action.

4. The Special Rapporteur shall conduct studies into conditions or situations contributing
to human rights violations of prisoners deprived of their liberty and recommend preventive
measures. The Special Rapporteur shall co-ordinate activities with other relevant Special
Rapporteurs and Working Groups of the African Commission and the United Nations.

5. The Special Rapporteur shall submit an annual report to the Commission. The report
shall be published and widely disseminated in accordance with the relevant provisions of
the Charter.

DURATION OF MANDATE
6. This mandate will last for an initial period of two years which may be renewed by the
Commission.

7. The Special Rapporteur shall seek and receive information from State Parties to the
Charter, individuals, national and international organisations and institutions as well as
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other relevant bodies on cases or situations which fall within the scope of the mandate
described above.

8. In order to discharge his mandate effectively, the Special Rapporteur should be given
all the necessary assistance and co-operation to carry out on-site visits and receive
information from individuals who have been deprived of their liberty, their families or
representatives from governmental or non-governmental organisations and individuals.

9. The Special Rapporteur shall seek co-operation with State Parties and assurance from
the latter that persons, organisations, or institutions rendering co-operation or providing
information to the Special Rapporteur shall not be prejudiced thereby.

10. Every effort will be made to place at the disposal of the Special Rapporteur resources
to carry out his or her mandate.

MANDATE PRIORITIES FOR THE FIRST TWO YEARS

11. In order to establish his or her mandate in the first two years, the Special Rapporteur
shall focus on the following activities, while paying special attention to problems related to
gender:

11.1. Make available an evaluation of the conditions of detention in Africa, highlighting
the main problem areas.

This should include areas such as: prison conditions; health issues; arbitrary or extra-legal
detention or imprisonment; treatment of people deprived of their liberty; and conditions of
detention of especially vulnerable groups such as refugees, persons suffering from physical
or mental disabilities, or children.

The Special Rapporteur shall draw on information and data provided by the States.

11.2.  Make specific recommendations with a view to improving the prisons and
conditions of detention in Africa, as well as reflect on possible early warning mechanisms
in order to avoid disasters and epidemics in places of detention.

11.3. Promote the implementation of the Kampala Declaration.

11.4 Propose revised terms of reference, if necessary, at the end of this two-year period to
the African Commission and an overall programme for the following stage.
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